

2012

Brief of Amici Curiae Thirteenth Amendment Scholars in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and Affirmance

William M. Carter Jr.

University of Pittsburgh School of Law, william.carter@law.pitt.edu

Dawinder S. Sidhu

University of Maryland at Shady Grove

Alexander Tsesis

Loyola University Chicago School of Law

Rebecca E. Zietlow

University of Toledo College of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac_amici_briefs



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Gender and Sexuality Commons](#), [Inequality and Stratification Commons](#), [Law and Gender Commons](#), [Law and Philosophy Commons](#), [Law and Race Commons](#), [Law and Society Commons](#), [Race and Ethnicity Commons](#), [Sexuality and the Law Commons](#), and the [Social and Cultural Anthropology Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

William M. Carter Jr., Dawinder S. Sidhu, Alexander Tsesis & Rebecca E. Zietlow, *Brief of Amici Curiae Thirteenth Amendment Scholars in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and Affirmance*, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 12-2040 (2012).

Available at: https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac_amici_briefs/1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT: DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED
APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT FOR
VIOLATIONS OF 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(1)..... 6

I. The Historical Record and Supreme Court Caselaw Make Clear
that Congress Enjoys Broad Authority to Enforce the Thirteenth
Amendment..... 6

II. Section 249(a)(1) is Governed by the “Rationality” Standard of
Jones..... 10

A. The Constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(1) Must be
Reviewed Under *Jones*..... 10

B. The District Court Correctly Held that *City of Boerne* Does
Not Apply to 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(1)..... 12

III. Congress Validly Enacted 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(1) Pursuant to the
Thirteenth Amendment..... 18

A. 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(1) Easily Satisfies *Jones*..... 18

B. As 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(1) Was Passed Pursuant to an
Enumerated Constitutional Power, It Does Not Offend
Federalism Principles..... 21

IV. As the Thirteenth Amendment Applies to all Badges and Incidents
of Slavery Inflicted Upon Any Person of Any Race, 18 U.S.C.
§ 249(a)(1) Does Not Implicate Strict Scrutiny or Violate Equal
Protection Principles..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	16
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	18
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	11, 19, 21
<i>McDonald v. Sante Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	28
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	18
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	19
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	7, 17
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	7
<i>United States v. Beebe, et al.</i> , 807 F.Supp.2d 1045 (D. N.M. 2011).....	3, 4, 13, 27
<i>United States v. Bob Lawrence Realty, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 826 (1973).....	11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Hampshire</i> , 95 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1084 (1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	22

United States v. Nelson, 277 F.3d 164 (2nd Cir. 2002).....10, 15

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(1).....*passim*

1867 Anti-Peonage Act, Ch. 187, 14 Stat. 546 (1867) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. §1581 (2006) and 42 U.S.C. §1994 (2006)).....29

An Act to Protect Persons of Foreign Birth Against Forcible Constraint or Involuntary Servitude, ch. 464, 18 Stat. 251 (1874) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 1584 (2006)).....29

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 242 and 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981 1982).....9, 17

U.S. CONST. Art. I. § 8, cl. 3.....4

U.S. CONST. amend. XIII §1.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIII § 2.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....*passim*

Legislative Materials

CONG. GLOBE, 36TH CONG., 1ST SESS. (1860).....28

CONG. GLOBE, 38TH CONG., 1ST SESS. (1864).....25

CONG. GLOBE, 38TH CONG., 2ND SESS. (1865).....24, 28

CONG. GLOBE, 39TH CONG., 1ST SESS. (1865-66).....8, 11

CONG. GLOBE, 42ND CONG., 1ST SESS. (1871).....11

CONG. GLOBE, 42ND CONG., 2ND SESS. (1872).....25

Other Authorities

- Akhil Reed Amar, *Plessy v. Ferguson and the Anti-Canon*, 39 PEPP. L. REV. 75 (2011).....19
- G. Sidney Buchanan, *The Quest for Freedom: A Legal History of the Thirteenth Amendment*, 12 HOUS. L. REV. 1069 (1975).....9
- William M. Carter, Jr., *A Thirteenth Amendment Framework for Combating Racial Profiling*, 39 HARV. CIVIL RIGHTS-CIVIL LIBERTIES L. REV. 17 (2004).....23, 26
- William M. Carter, Jr., *Race, Rights, and the Thirteenth Amendment: Defining the Badges and Incidents of Slavery*, 40 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1311 (2007).....26
- William M. Carter, Jr., *The Thirteenth Amendment, Interest Convergence, and the Badges and Incidents of Slavery*, 71 MD. L. REV. 21 (2012).....23
- Michael Kent Curtis, *The Klan, the Congress, and the Court*, 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1381 (2009).....27
- James A. Garfield, *Oration Delivered at Ravenna, Ohio July 4, 1865*, in 1 THE WORKS OF JAMES ABRAM GARFIELD 86 (Burke A. Hinsdale ed., 1882).....7, 8
- R.A. Lenhardt, *Understanding the Mark: Race, Stigma, and Equality in Context*, 79 N.Y.U. L. REV. 803 (2004).....19
- Darrell A. H. Miller, *White Cartels, the Civil Rights Act of 1866 and the History of Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*, 77 FORDHAM L. REV. 999 (2008).....26, 29
- John E. Nowak, *The Rise and Fall of Supreme Court Concern for Racial Minorities*, 36 WM. & MARY L. REV. 345 (1995).....17
- George Rutherglen, *State Action, Private Action, and the Thirteenth Amendment*, 94 VA. L. REV. 1367 (2008).....7
- Dawinder S. Sidhu, *A Constitutional Remedy for Urban Poverty*, 62 DEPAUL L. REV. * (forthcoming, 2012), available at: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1872184>.....10
- Alexander Tsesis, *The Problem of Confederate Symbols: A Thirteenth Amendment Approach*, 75 TEMP. L. REV. 539 (2002)20

Alexander Tsesis, *Gender Discrimination and the Thirteenth Amendment*, 112
COLUM. L. REV. * (forthcoming 2012).....8

Rebecca E. Zietlow, *Free At Last! Anti-Subordination and the Thirteenth
Amendment*, 90 B.U. L. REV. 255 (2010).....29
